BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING **FILED**

IN RE: FINAL DETERMINATION OF REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO LINCOLN COUNTY LANDFILLS) Docket No. 07-3216 Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Docket No. 07-3216 Terri A. Lorenzon, Director

PREHEARING AND STATUS CONFERENCE ORDER

THIS ORDER arises out of the prehearing conference conducted by telephone on May 27, 2008 by Mr. Dennis Boal, designated as the hearing examiner for the Environmental Quality Council (EQC) in this matter. Participants in the conference included Mr. Michael Barrash, counsel for the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and Mr. Joseph Cole, counsel for Lincoln County. Also attending the conference were Ms. Marion Yoder, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Ms. Deborah Baumer, Office of Administrative Hearings, and Ms. Terri A. Lorenzon, Director/Attorney for the EQC and Mr. Joe Girardin, Paralegal for the EQC.

Upon the representations of the parties, it is understood that both parties desire additional time in which to attempt to reach agreed terms of settlement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT the matter is continued until June 30, 2008, by which time the parties will either advise the Council that settlement has been reached and the matter should be dismissed, or submit a proposed schedule, including:

- 1. Issues for determination by the Council
- 2. A schedule for discovery
- 3. Date and time for prehearing conference
- 4. Potential dates and estimated duration of the hearing

SO ORDERED this <u>19</u> day of h_{--} , 2008.

Dennis A. Boal, Hearing Examiner Environmental Quality Council 122 West 25th Street, Rm. 1714

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 2nd day of June, 2008 I served a copy of the foregoing **<u>PREHEARING AND STATUS CONFERENCE ORDER</u>** by electronic mail to the following parties:

Eric Philips Lincoln County Attorney wyominglawyer@hotmail.com

Joseph Cole Deputy Lincoln County Attorney jcole@lcwy.org

Mike Barrash Office of Attorney General <u>mbarra@state.wy.us</u>

LeRoy Feusner Department of Environmental Quality lfeusn@state.wy.us

John Corra, Director Department of Environmental Quality jcorra@state.wy.us

Kim Waring, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th Street, Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170 Fax: (307) 777-6134